Complainant’s right to protection from arbitrary arrest and detention contrary to 

Section 17(1) of the 1991 Constitution of Sierra Leone, Article 6 of ACHPR, Article 

9 of UDHR and Article 9(1&2) of the ICCPR. 

2. That the SLP compensates the Complainant the sum of NLe 5,100 (Five 

Thousand One Hundred New Leones) and issue an apology to the Complainant 

for unlawfully detaining him for four days without indictment.  

3. That based on the available evidence before the Panel, this Panel dismisses the 

allegation made against the Interested Party (Sierra Rutile).

[...]

her house accusing her of supporting a Member of Parliament, Hon. Shaka Musa 

Sama (an independent Member of Parliament) and that they beat her up, kicked 

her with their boots until she started oozing out blood. She said that at the time 

of this incident she was pregnant and that they stole from her Le3, 355,000 

(Three Million Three Hundred and Fifty- Five Thousand old Leones), 10 jerry cans 

of palm oil and one Bluetooth speaker valued at Le 350,000 (Three Hundred and 

Fifty Thousand old Leones). The Complainant further said that she was made 

helpless while they took away these items including her money. 

Cross-examination  

224. Under cross-examination by Brigadier General S.T. Kanu Esq, the 

Complainant said she could neither identify the person who took her money nor

[...]

without a search warrant is an infringement of the rights to privacy contrary to 

Section 22(1) of the Constitution of Sierra Leone 1991 and Article 17 of the 

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, 1966. To cart away with the 

Complainant’s ten (10) jerry cans of palm oil, one (1) Bluetooth and Le 350,000 

(Three Hundred and Fifty Thousand Old Leones) constitutes a deprivation of 

property contrary to Section 21 (1) of the Constitution of Sierra Leone, 1991 and 

Article 14 of ACHPR. The beating and kicking of the Complainant by officers of 

the Respondent amount to a breach of the protection against inhuman and